

### 1. INDEX

PREAMBLE, MISSION STATEMENT, OPERATING GUIDELINES

#### 2. GENERAL RULES

- 1. RULES/RULE BOOK
- 2. MEMBERSHIP/LICENSE
- **3. SANCTIONED EVENTS**
- 4. SAFETY
- 5. ENTRIES
- 6. RACE VEHICLE INSPECTION
- 7. RACE PROCEDURE
- 8. FLAG RULES
- 9. TIMING & SCORING
- 10. VIOLATIONS AND DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS
- 11. PROTEST
- 12. PRIZE & PURSE MONEY
- 13. POINTS & POINTS FUND
- 3. SAFETY STANDARDS
- 4. COMBINED CLASS RULES (CCR) FOR PRO, SRT & GRASSROOTS DIVISIONS
- **5. RACE CLASS DEFINITIONS**
- 6. COMPETITION RULES FOR PRO 4x4 Truck
- 7. RULES COMPETITION FOR PRO 2 Wheel Drive Truck
- 8. COMPETITION RULES FOR PRO Light Pickup Truck
- 9. COMPETITION RULES FOR PRO Super Buggy
- **10. COMPETITION RULES FOR Limited 4x4 Truck (Ultra Truck)**
- 11. COMPETITION RULES FOR Limited 2WD Truck (Super Stock Truck)
- 12. COMPETITION RULES FOR Stock Truck 2 Wheel Drive
- 13. COMPETITION RULES FOR 1600 Buggy
- 14. COMPETITION RULES FOR 1600 Light Buggy
- **15. COMPETITION RULES FOR Classix Race Cars**
- 16. COMPETITION RULES FOR Enduro Truck
- **17. COMPETITION RULES FOR Formula 4x4 Truck**
- **18. DIAGRAMS**
- **19. GLOSSARY**

## **TORC/USAC**

"The Off-Road Championship Series" (TORC Series) is a national motorsports corporation, headquartered in Indianapolis, IN with satellite offices in Crandon, WI, USA. TORC Series is dedicated to conducting professional and semi-professional off-road racing events. The United States Auto Club (USAC) is an international racing organization, headquartered in Speedway, IN, who sanction and officiate professional auto racing events throughout the world. USAC is a founding member club of the Automobile Competition Committee of the United States (ACCUS) which represents the United States with the international sanctioning organization FIA.

# **MISSION STATEMENT**

"The Mission of TORC Series is the cultivation of an inclusive professional short course off-road racing environment based on honesty, integrity and the respect and appreciation of participants and our business partners."

# **OPERATING GUIDELINES**

TORC Series Rules are established to provide safe, competitive, affordable off-road racing events. TORC Series conducts off-road races as professionally officiated events, strictly following the Rules set forth by the Series. Rule changes and/or clarification(s), including administration procedure, are not subject to challenges by participants or other members. A joint effort of the owners, drivers, promoters, race organizers, members, sponsors, and TORC/USAC Series personnel provides for the continuous improvement and interpretation of the Series Rules, operations and implementation. A Member from each listed group will be appointed by the TORC Series to a TORC/USAC Series Competition Staff. These Rules may be amended/clarified from time to time at TORC Series' discretion. Rule changes will only to be implemented to enhance and/or improve competition that furthers the TORC Series' goals for driver, promoter, sponsor, spectator and TV audiences to insure the following:

- 1. Safety on and off the track.
- 2. Growth and prosperity of the sport.
- 3. Professionally managed and conducted events.
- 4. Long-term continuity.
- 5. Respect for participants, sponsors, team owners, spectators.
- 6. Integrity.
- 7. Credibility.

It is the total responsibility of each participating competitor to insure that their team actions and their equipment are in full compliance with all relevant TORC Series Rules. The publication and compliance with TORC Series Rules does not guarantee, warrant or imply safety to TORC Series members, their teams or any party reading, reviewing or using this publication. Acceptance and application of TORC Series Rules are in no way a guarantee against injury or death to any participant, spectator, competitor, sponsor or others. Racing is dangerous. TORC Series members and racers compete at their own risk.

TORC Series endeavors to:

- 1. Conduct and promote the finest short course off-road races.
- 2. Work at all times to maintain a professional image to encourage sponsorship for drivers, team owners, race venues and the Series.
- 3. Ensure significant purses to attract quality professional participants, sponsors & fans.
- 4. Be obliged to provide racers, sponsors and fans a guarantee of competitive top teams; a growing racer body and live spectator base; and professionally managed events.
- 5. Never waiver in providing professional track staff and operations in the interests of safety, uniformity, fairness and entertainment.
- 6. Keep the best interest of the sport first and foremost and be a leader in the motorsports industry.
- 7. Respect the needs and interest of all constituents including fans, sponsors, racers, teams, promoters, media and the communities in which TORC Series does business.